make further adjustments on its minimum wage until such time that it has leveled off the 
prescribed minimum wage rates but not later than year 2003;  

w. "TUITION FEE SUPPLEMENT" is the financial assistance provided by the government for 
students enrolled in private high schools charging less than one thousand five hundred pesos 
(P1,500.00) per year or such an amount in subsequent years as may be determined from time to 
time by the State Assistance Council.  

x. "CLASS A" comprises the cities of Cebu, Mandaue, Lapulapu and Danao and the municipalities 
of Talisay, Minglanilla, Naga, San Fernando, Carcar, Consolacion, Liloan, Compostela and

[...]

a) Pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of RA 6727, as amended by RA 8188, 
any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or entity which refuses or fails to pay the 
prescribed increase in the Order shall be punished by a fine of not less than Twenty-five thousand pesos 
(P25,000.00) nor more than One hundred thousand pesos (P100,000.00) or imprisonment of not less than 
two (2) years nor more than four (4) years or both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the 
court. Provided, that any person convicted under the Order shall not be entitled to the benefits provided